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Mission:  
A team of dedicated experts who work with our community to build and sustain a safe, resilient, and 
equitable Long Beach. 
 
Core Services:  

• Oversee the physical development and revitalization of the City 
• Improve the quality of life in Long Beach through: 

o Comprehensive code enforcement 
o Provision and improvement of affordable housing 
o Neighborhood beautification and improvement, including community involvement and 

leadership programs 
• Assist residents and businesses through the development process, while continuing to evaluate 

ways to streamline it 
• Continue dissolution of the former Redevelopment Agency 

 
FY 26 Focus: 
The Community Development Department is a complex team that provides a wide array of core services 
to encourage physical development and strengthen connections in our neighborhoods. In pursuit of its 
mission, the department will focus on maximizing special funding streams and implementing initiatives to 
improve the livability and sustainability of the City in FY 26. Consistent with the City’s Long Beach 2030 
Strategic Vision and the department’s Strategic Plan, the programs implemented in FY 26 will include: 
 

Building and Safety Bureau – Building and Safety staff will prioritize enhancing the customer experience 
through streamlined processes and increased efficiency. Initiatives to this effect include continuing 
virtual meeting services and using paperless processes to expedite permit issuance, as well as 
providing automated inspection requests and posting daily inspection schedules online. The Permit 
Center will continue to provide a “one-stop shop” approach integrating services from various City 
departments and offering multiple access options such as in-person appointments, walk-in and online 
options. Staff enhancements will aid in meeting changes to State and local rules and to improve remote 
access to services. A focus on online services will be provided for residential solar projects, energy 
storage systems, electric vehicle charging stations, and will be expanded to include expedited service 
for hydrogen fueling stations. Building and Safety staff will update the City’s municipal code to adopt 
the 2025 California Building Standards Code with an effective date of January 1, 2026, to ensure use 
of the latest standards. The bureau will also continue to encourage the voluntary retrofit of Soft, Weak, 
Open-Front Story multifamily structures to improve resilience during earthquakes.  
 
Code Enforcement – Code Enforcement will focus efforts on implementing municipal code updates to 
better support community improvement. Updates will provide important tools to help achieve 
compliance, and the bureau will coordinate with the City Attorney’s Office to develop and implement 
additional legal tools to achieve voluntary compliance; support Citywide efforts to stop human trafficking 
through Hotel/Motel and Alcohol Nuisance Abatement; and add capacity to conduct emergency work, 
property clean ups, and securing to keep neighborhoods safe and beautiful. The bureau will continue 
to ensure safe and livable neighborhoods by providing services including standard code inspections, 
multi-family housing inspections, monitoring of vacant buildings and lots, short-term rental registration, 
and monitoring commercial corridors. The team will also focus on vacant storefronts, building 
monitoring, and partnering with other City entities to promote new businesses occupying these spaces, 
thus revitalizing blighted areas, and preventing unauthorized occupancy. The bureau will continue the 
Proactive Rental Housing Inspections Program (PRHIP) to maintain livability standards of multi-unit 
housing stocks and protect resources for the City’s renters. 
 
Housing and Neighborhood Services – In FY 25, one large affordable housing development was 
completed, construction began on three new developments, and numerous other developments are 
preparing to begin construction in FY 26. As funding streams become available for future housing 
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initiatives, the department will continue building on prior years’ successes and identify new projects 
through a biannual, competitive process held in January and July. Additionally, the Housing Division 
will continue seeking additional funding streams in the hopes it can expand upon the current year’s 
successful Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) loan program to assist property owners in the construction 
of new ADUs in exchange for commitments to provide affordable housing to income-qualified renters. 
As funding allows, the division will continue to administer grants tailored for roof repairs and 
replacements for lower income homeowners. The Neighborhood Improvement Division will continue its 
commitment to community enrichment by overseeing a neighborhood leadership program. This 
initiative empowers local leaders to organize and host community events and projects, fostering a sense 
of cohesion and belonging, and addressing neighborhood needs. In alignment with the City’s 
comprehensive housing and homelessness strategy, the bureau remains dedicated to collaborative 
efforts with the Department of Health and Human Services to oversee pre-development management 
of projects geared towards permanent supportive housing and other facilities serving the homeless 
population. This holistic approach underscores the bureau's unwavering commitment to addressing 
housing needs and combating homelessness citywide. In the coming year, the Bureau will also 
coordinate with the Los Angeles County Affordable Housing Solutions Agency (LACAHSA) to 
implement County Measure A approaches to affordable housing and preventing homelessness. 
 
Planning – The Planning Bureau is the first step in the development review process, which is 
administered through review of building permit requests for zoning compliance, and through processing 
of development entitlement requests when needed. Entitlements are processed both at the staff level 
and, when required, before public hearing bodies such as the Planning Commission, Cultural Heritage 
Commission, and City Council. These reviews are done to determine if a land use or development 
proposal should be permitted as proposed or if conditions are required to ensure compatibility. The 
Planning Bureau also updates and administers the City’s General Plan, facilitating technical and 
community engagement processes to consider how Long Beach should function differently in the future, 
and what policies and programs are needed to get there related to land use, environmental planning, 
housing, mobility, open space, historic and cultural resources. For example, the bureau is in the process 
of updating the Open Space and Recreation Element of the General Plan for the first time in over 20 
years. The Planning Bureau’s Signature Projects Team was first established in FY 25. In FY 26, the 
team will continue leading strategic initiatives to shape a more resilient, inclusive and economically 
vibrant city by reimagining and capitalizing on public land and resources to create new fiscal, economic 
and community development opportunities to support a more resilient Long Beach. These efforts align 
with the City’s 2030 Strategic Vision related to equity and resiliency, with a focus on reducing 
dependence on oil drilling. Through forward-thinking planning and collaboration, the team is 
spearheading visioning and planning efforts to position and streamline future development intended to 
foster resiliency, fiscal benefits, inclusive economic development and community stewardship.   

 
LB Builds - Enterprise Land Management (ELM) – In FY 25, the department began work to update the 
Enterprise Land Management (ELM) system, which supports the permitting, licensing and land use 
work that is conducted Citywide for the public and stakeholders. The current ELM system serves seven 
City departments, approximately 500 internal users, and the multiple licensing, permitting, billing, 
inspection, payment, and collection functions of the City. The new ELM system will replace the current 
outdated system that was installed in 2007 and modernize processes to better serve the City’s 
customers with more transparency and access to data. The department’s FY 26 focus includes the 
implementation of the first of three phases of this significant, multi-year project. 
 
Administrative and Financial Services – This bureau provides the internal, supportive services in the 
form of accounting, personnel, purchasing, and other administrative assistance. In FY 26, in conjunction 
with the Executive Office, the bureau will focus efforts on employee retention and empowerment efforts, 
as well as adding capacity to increase communication and shared knowledge of the department’s 
contributions to building neighborhoods and community. 
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Code enforcement activities eliminate blight and improve the quality of the City’s physical environment. 
In FY 25, Code Enforcement is experiencing some key vacancies, but staff have been able to be assigned 
to meet the needs of the community by reducing time dedicated to new training opportunities. The 120-
compliance rate is anticipated to rebound to 80 percent in FY 26 after vacancies are filled.  
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Number of restricted affordable housing units 
monitored per federal and State requirements 

 
4,038 4,231 

 
4,042 

 
4,088 

The Housing and Neighborhood Services Bureau offers financial assistance for the development and 
preservation of affordable housing. A variety of mid- to long-term affordability covenants are recorded in 
conjunction with this financial assistance. The prior target set for FY 25 mistakenly included units not 
subject to monitoring. Currently, the bureau monitors covenants for 4,042 restricted units. That number 
is expected to grow to 4,088 in FY 26. The number of affordable housing units monitored represents 100 
percent of units requiring monitoring. 
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Percentage of customers served within 30 
minutes at the Planning counter 96% 95% 95% 95% 
The department exceeded its target for timely customer service at the Planning counter, with over 96 
percent of its customers served within 30 minutes in FY 24. The department anticipates similar 
performance in FY 25 and FY 26, as this benchmark can be partly attributed to expanding virtual counter 
services as an option for customers, reducing wait times for those who need in-person assistance. The 
virtual services allow staff to provide timely customer service in a method that works best for each 
customer, whether that’s through virtual methods or by in-person and/or live consultations. 
 

Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

Percentage of entitlement applications 
completed 65% 75% 75% 75% 

An entitlement is a discretionary permit that requires individual review of a proposal against policies and 
codes through a process in which the City determines whether, or under what conditions, a permit will be 
granted. Obtaining an entitlement is the starting point for many new development projects or businesses. 
The processing time of each entitlement depends on a variety of factors including project complexity, 
environmental review requirements, and community input. While the FY 24 measure was lower due to a 
change in requirements, performance is expected to increase in future years. In FY 25 and FY 26, the 
Planning Bureau anticipates completing about 75% of entitlements within a year.  
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Percentage of new single-family home/addition/  
 alteration applications reviewed by staff that 
receive comments within four weeks 78% 85%  85% 85% 
Improvements, including the addition of new positions in the plan review workgroup, updates to the 
website, enhancements to the electronic submittal process, and the development of fillable forms are 
expected to improve performance in FY 25. This improvement means more homeowners will receive first 
review comments sooner, which then allows construction to begin in a shorter timeframe.  

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Percentage of code enforcement cases with 
reported violations in compliance within 120 days 98% 80% 78% 85% 
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• Entitled 1,788 housing units, maintaining momentum from the record high established the prior year. 

• Set a new annual record in calendar year 2024 for building permits issued with 1,704 housing units 
permitted, of which 747 were Accessory Dwelling Units and nearly 250 were affordable. Furthermore, 
1,204 new units were finalized and made available for tenants to occupy.  

• Secured City Council approval for the Change of Use Parking Amendment, which removed additional 
parking requirements, created a parking exempt area, and removed parking minimums, facilitating 
business redevelopment and outdoor operational opportunities. 

• Released the draft vision concept for the Downtown Shoreline, which envisions a world-class 
waterfront prioritizing walkability, placemaking, and expanded access along the coast. 

• Began updating the Open Space and Recreation Element of the General Plan for the first time in over 
20 years. This update will identify opportunities to create more open space and recreation access 
and build on strategies identified in the Citywide Strategic Vision, LBCAAP, and Parks strategic plan. 

• Based on current trends, Building and Safety staff anticipates responding to 31,700 permit-related 
calls: issuing 11,300 permits, conducting 4,250 plan checks, and inspecting nearly 64,000         
commercial and residential building projects.  

• Conducted over 14,000 code enforcement inspections, opened 2,057 cases, and closed 2,205 (98%) 
within 120 days of initiation.  

• Celebrated Community Development Week, hosting workshops related to affordable housing, fair 
housing and community development programs funded by the U.S. Housing and Urban Development 
through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investments Partnerships 
Program (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG).  

• Continued coordination for the West Side Promise (WSP) Program hosting a day of activation, 
sharing resources at workshops and events, releasing the WSP booklet describing commitments and 
strategy for this 10-year initiative and convening monthly interdepartmental WSP Steering Committee 
meetings to advance the goals of the initiative. 

• Received the Award for an Outstanding Public Involvement Education Program from the Association 
of Environmental Professionals (AEP) California Chapter to recognize the planning process for 
developing an LGBTQ+ Cultural District in Long Beach. 

• The Neighborhood Clean-Up Assistance Program will coordinate 108 clean-up events facilitating 
efforts of 1,143 volunteers to remove 1,467 tons of debris from City streets and neighborhoods. 

• Successfully recruited 32 Long Beach residents to join the Neighborhood Leadership Program Class 
of 2025. Implemented effective outreach strategies to engage residents from Racially & Ethnically 
Concentrated Areas of Poverty (R/ECAP) and Westside Promise neighborhoods, ensuring diverse 
participation in the five-month leadership development program. 

• Continued the Neighborhood Micro Grant Program to provide up to $5,000 grants to neighborhood 
associations citywide to host events and projects. The program is expected to fund grants for 20 
neighborhood projects and events. 

• The Neighborhood Resource Center assisted 120 neighborhood and community groups by providing 
information sharing, marketing materials in areas of high-need, hosting workshops, and sharing 
information through email announcements and newsletters with over 17,000 community leaders.   

• Assisted more than 60 lower income homeowners by providing grants up to $25,000 to replace 
deteriorated roofs through the Home Improvement Roof Grant Program. 
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• Implemented the Backyard Builders program, reviewed more than 400 applications, hosted a lottery, 
and ultimately provided $2.5 million in loans for 10 new ADUs in exchange for commitments that the 
sites will provide affordable housing for renters. 

• Secured City Council approval to expand inclusionary housing as a Citywide requirement, ensuring 
that a portion of every market-rate housing development includes dedicated affordable units. 

• Managed marketing and initial tenant lease-up of 22 very low-income affordable units at 2400 Long 
Beach Boulevard (META Housing Harbor Yard Apartments) that will remain affordable for 55 years 
and were provided under California Density Bonus law.   

• Approved a loan of $400,000 to AMCAL Multi-Housing for the acquisition of 946 Linden Ave for future 
development of a 100-unit affordable family rental housing project; and closed escrow on construction 
financing for two new affordable housing projects. The project at 300 Alamitos will provide 82 units 
serving low-income seniors, and the project at 101 East Pacific Coast Hwy will provide 52 units. 

• Secured an exclusive negotiation agreement with Linc Housing Corporation for construction of 69 
affordable rental housing units for families at 3590 Elm Ave, which is designated a High Resource 
Area for low-income families. 

• Conducted 187 Housing Quality Inspections across 36 HOME-assisted projects, ensuring that the 
units remain habitable and meet decent, safe, and sanitary conditions for tenants. 

• Registered 300 residential properties in the City’s Foreclosure Registry (issued a notice of default), 
more than 200 vacant lots in the City’s Vacant Lot Registry Program and issued over 700 Garage 
Resale Certificates to prioritize parking for residents in high-density areas. 

• Updated the Short-Term Rental (STR) Program ordinance to streamline enforcement and 
management of the program for more than 900 active primary and non-primary STR registrations.  

• Completed over 1,000 property inspections and inspected 1,300 units for the Proactive Rental 
Housing Inspection Program and responded to over 600 customer service requests to ensure safe, 
adequate rental housing. 

• Collaborated with various internal and external organizations including Long Beach City College, 
International Code Council, and the California Association of Code Enforcement Officers to promote 
our Building and Code Enforcement training program aimed at attracting talented individuals to fill 
vacancies including building inspector, administrative analyst, clerical permit technician, and others. 

• Published a GIS map identifying buildings with potential Soft, Weak, and Open-front vulnerabilities. 
Notified impacted property owners, hosted outreach efforts, and established a dedicated hotline to 
help use this information to improve seismic resiliency. 

• Projects nearing plan approval and ready-to-issue permit status include: 272 residential units on Long 
Beach Blvd; 290 units on Pacific Coast Hwy; 49 micro-units on Pine Ave; the Belmont Aquatic Center 
at 4000 Olympic Plaza; and the foundation permit for the Hard Rock Hotel on Ocean Boulevard. 

• Improved customer satisfaction at Permit Center by implementing virtual appointments, embracing 
paperless procedures, updating all forms to be fillable online, and automating inspection requests.  

• Began implementation of Long Beach Builds, a multi-year, multi-department project to design, 
configure and implement a new Enterprise Land Management (ELM) system.  

• Celebrated Building and Safety Month in May 2025 highlighting the vital role of design, renovation 
and community pride in shaping neighborhoods. The month-long celebration featured a free Home 
Improvement Expo with live demonstrations, hands-on activities, and resources for both homeowners 
and renters.
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Fund Impact 

Fund Group Revenues   Expenditures   Fund Impact 
 General Fund           1,396,482             6,981,911           (5,585,429) 
 Business Assistance                        -                         525                     (525) 
 Community Development Grants           9,469,536             9,471,775                  (2,239) 
 Development Services         42,474,278           42,310,611                163,667  
 General Grants                75,000                  75,000                          -    
 Housing Development           3,900,646             8,101,230           (4,200,584) 
 Successor Agency Operations           4,503,730             4,092,369                411,361  
 Successor Agency - Debt Service         30,162,041           13,126,630           17,035,411  
 Tidelands Operating                        -                            -                            -    

Total        91,981,713           84,160,052             7,821,662  

General Fund 
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Development Grants 
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Development 
Services 
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Fund Group and Item 

Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions 
(FTE) 

General Fund Group    
One-time funding for the Micro Entrepreneur 
and Vending Economic Opportunity Program to 
expand opportunities for microentrepreneurs, 
including sidewalk vending, offset by former 
RDA land sale proceeds. Program is a core 
service of the Economic Development & 
Opportunity Department, so budget transfer to 
be in a future budget adjustment (Adoption 
Night Change) 

Economic Opportunity, 
Equity, and Resiliency 

72,500 - 

Increase revenue to align with anticipated 
revenue from a FY 26 rate adjustment to the 
Short-Term Rental (STR) Program's Annual 
Registration Fee.  

Expectations Aligned 
with Resources and 
Priorities 

(73,947) - 

Increase structural funding for consultant 
services and materials to support community 
engagement and outreach efforts for the West 
Side Promise.   

For the Community 107,784 - 

One-time funding for the Micro Grant Program 
to provide grants to neighborhood associations 
citywide and expand program eligibility to 
include violence prevention organizations to 
better support a broader range of community 
safety activation efforts, offset by former RDA 
land sale proceeds. (Adoption Night Change) 

Health, Behavioral 
Health, & Wellness /  
Mobility, Equity, 
Placemaking, & 
Reimagining the Public 
Right of Way 

103,000 - 

Add a Code Enforcement Officer in the Code 
Enforcement Bureau to increase leadership 
and support Multi-Family Housing Inspection 
and other special enforcement, offset by fee 
revenue. 

Public Safety / 
Housing and 
Homelessness 

20,815 0.10 

Add a Combination Building Inspector Aide II to 
the Code Enforcement Bureau to support Multi-
family Housing Inspection and special code 
enforcement programs, offset by fee revenue. 

Public Safety / 
Housing and 
Homelessness 

50,980 0.50 

 Community Development Grants Fund Group 
Eliminate a vacant Community Program 
Technician II in the Housing & Neighborhood 
Services Bureau to align with actual business 
needs.  

Financial Wellbeing (93,117) (1.00) 

Eliminate two vacant Community Worker-Non 
Careers from the Housing & Neighborhood 
Services Bureau to align with actual 
operations.  

Financial Wellbeing (107,321) (2.00) 

Eliminate a vacant Neighborhood Services 
Specialist III in the Housing & Neighborhood 
Services Bureau to align with actual 
operations.  
 

Financial Wellbeing (104,258) (1.00) 
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Fund Group and Item 

Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions 
(FTE) 

  Community Development Grants Fund Group (Cont.) 
Eliminate a vacant Administrative Analyst III 
and add an Accountant III to support grant 
administration in the Housing & Neighborhood 
Services Bureau.  

Financial Wellbeing (6,881) - 

Development Services Fund Group    
Increase revenue in the Development Services 
Fund group from FY 26 rate adjustments 
based on an updated cost-of-service review. 
Additional revenue will offset various resources 
enhancements for operational improvements. 

Financial Wellbeing (2,700,000) - 

Establish a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) between the Community Development 
& Human Resources Departments for a 
dedicated Personnel Analyst to address 
specialized recruitment and classification 
specification needs, offset by fee revenue.  

City Employees 161,414 - 

One-time funding of $1,358,938 for a transfer 
to fund eligible projects in the City Manager 
and Public Works Departments, offset by an 
increase of $1,358,938 in Construction & 
Demolition (C&D) revenue.  

Climate and 
Environmental 
Sustainability 

- - 

One-time funding for consultant costs to 
prepare the Downtown Shoreline Plan (PD-6), 
offset by fee revenue.  

Climate and 
Environmental 
Sustainability / Mobility, 
Equity Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the Right of 
Way 

1,000,000 - 

Transfer two Permit Technician IIs from the 
Building Bureau to the Planning Bureau to 
enhance customer service at the Permit 
Center.  

Economic Opportunity, 
Equity, and Resiliency 

- - 

Add a Combination Building Inspector in the 
Building & Safety Bureau to assist with 
inspections and reduce backlogs, offset by fee 
revenue.  

Economic Opportunity, 
Equity, and Resiliency 

134,984 1.00 

Add a Combination Building Inspector Aide II in 
the Building Bureau to support implementation 
of the contractor/subcontractor verification 
program, offset by fee revenue.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expectations Aligned with 
Resources and Priorities 

102,996 1.00 
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Fund Group and Item 

Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions 
(FTE) 

  Development Services Fund Group (Cont.) 
Increase revenue in the Development Services       
Fund Group to align with actual revenue 
realized and for revenue anticipated from FY 
26 fee adjustments to the annual Multi-Family 
Housing/Proactive Rental Housing Inspection 
Program (PRHIP).  

Expectations Aligned with 
Resources and Priorities 

(282,633) - 

Add a Secretary in the Building & Safety 
Bureau to provide clerical support to the 
Superintendent of Building & Safety, offset by 
fee revenue.  

Expectations Aligned with 
Resources and Priorities 

98,886 1.00 

Add a Public Affairs Assistant in the Executive 
Office's Communications Division to enhance 
communication capabilities and increase public 
outreach for the Department's projects and 
initiatives, offset by fee revenue.  

Expectations Aligned with 
Resources and Priorities 
/ For the Community 

124,264 1.00 

Upgrade a vacant Neighborhood Services 
Specialist III to an Administrative Analyst III in 
the Housing & Neighborhood Services Bureau 
to coordinate the Westside Promise Program. 
This item includes funding reallocation from the 
General Fund Group to the Development 
Services Fund to align with the upgraded 
position's duties, offset with fee revenue.  

Financial Wellbeing 51,674 0.33 

Add an Administrative Analyst III in the 
Executive Office's Communications Division to 
increase outreach and community engagement 
efforts, offset by fee revenue.  

For the Community 156,587 1.00 

One-time funding for training and consulting 
services to enhance communication and public 
outreach strategies to amplify the Department's 
efforts and programs, offset by fee revenue.  

For the Community 55,000 - 

One-time funding for consulting services to 
implement an equity-based Community 
Connectors-Housing and Land Use Program 
Development, offset by fee revenue.  

For the Community 50,000 - 

Add a Civil Engineering Associate in the 
Building & Safety Bureau to support the review 
and approval of building/structure designs, 
offset by fee revenue.  

Housing and 
Homelessness 

174,208 1.00 

Upgrade a Plan Checker-Electrical II to a Civil 
Engineer in the Building & Safety Bureau to 
support plan check functions including 
assisting with back log and housing project 
support, offset by fee revenue. This change 
results in savings due to a step realignment 
from the former position.  

 

Housing and 
Homelessness 

(23,922) - 
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Fund Group and Item 

Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions 
(FTE) 

  Development Services Fund Group (Cont.) 
Add a Code Enforcement Officer in the Code 
Enforcement Bureau to increase leadership 
and support Multi-Family Housing Inspection 
and other special enforcement programs, offset 
by fee revenue.  

Housing and 
Homelessness/ Public 
Safety 

187,332 0.90 

Add a Combination Building Inspector Aide II to 
the Code Enforcement Bureau to support Multi-
family Housing Inspection and special code 
enforcement programs, offset by fee revenue.  

Housing and 
Homelessness/  
Public Safety 

50,980 0.50 

One-time funding in the Building & Safety 
Bureau for materials and training associated 
with the adoption of triennial building code 
updates, offset by fee revenue.  

Learning Organization 150,000 - 

Housing Development Fund Group    
Eliminate a vacant Administrative Analyst III 
and add an Accountant III to support grant 
administration in the Housing & Neighborhood 
Services Bureau.  

Financial Wellbeing (6,881) - 

 
* For ease of review, reallocations of resources within departments, offsets, adjustments, and minor changes have 
not been included. As figures reflect the net impact to a fund, an increase in expense is shown as a positive number 
(cost/hit to fund) and a decrease in expense is shown as a negative number (savings/benefit to fund). Accordingly, 
a decrease in revenue is shown as a positive number (cost/hit to fund), and an increase in revenue is shown as a 
negative number (savings/benefit to fund). 
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Key Services:  
 
1. Administration 

• Benefit Administration 
• Payroll 
• Safety Training and Compliance 
• Enforcement of Policies & Procedures 
• Development and Interpretation of 

Policies and Procedures 
• Workers Compensation Administration 
• Leave of Absence Administration 
• PRAs and Subpoenas 
• Facilities Management 

2. Financial Services 
• Budget Preparation, Monitoring & 

Adjustment  

• Procurement  
• Payment Processing 
• Risk Management 
• Financial Analysis and Reporting 
• TSR Processing 
• Accounting (JVs, GLs, Year-End) 
• Revenue and Collection 

3. Executive Office  
• Department Administration 
• Interdepartmental Communications 
• Communications - Public Relations 
• City Council, Boards & Commissions 

Administration 

 
 

Administrative and Financial 
Services 

Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                 1,109,024               1,216,504               1,322,889 
Expenditures                 3,255,851               5,395,666               4,375,550 

Budgeted FTEs                        21.40                      23.40                      25.52 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Building and Safety Bureau 

City of Long Beach – Community Development 

 
Key Services:  
 
1. Plan Check 

• Provide Customer/Project Facilitation 
• Employ Technology for Service Delivery 
• Conduct Preliminary Plan Checks 
• Check Plans for Building, Fire, 

Electrical, Plumbing, Health, and 
Mechanical Safety 

• Provide Permit Application Assistance 
• Service Appointments 

2. Inspection 
• Provide Customer/Project Facilitation 
• Employ Technology for Service Delivery 
• Schedule Inspections 
• Provide Construction Inspections 
• Respond to Unpermitted Work 
• Manage Deputy Inspection Program 
• Review Structural Observation Reports 
• Issue Temporary and Final Certificates 

of Occupancy 
• Manage Administrative Citation Program 
• Administer Construction and Demolition 

Program 

 

3. Permit Center 
• Provide Customer/Project Facilitation 
• Employ Technology for Service Delivery 
• Intake Inspection Requests 
• Intake/Process Plans 
• Issue Permits 
• Collect Fee Revenue/Cashiering 
• Provide Permit Application Assistance 
• Manage Appointments 
• Manage Central Files 
• Respond to Customer Inquiries 
• Process Final Documents and Retain 

Records 
• Process Temporary and Final 

Certificates of Occupancy  
4. Administration 

• Manage day-to-day activities of the 
Bureau 

• Provide Customer/Project Facilitation 
• Coordinate Board of Examiners, 

Appeals and Condemnation 
• Conduct training and outreach programs 
• Review Code Modification and Alternate 

Material Request

 

Building and Safety
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues               22,691,581             24,756,019             27,214,647 
Expenditures               18,594,327             19,449,337             21,233,370 

Budgeted FTEs                        94.45                      97.45                    100.45 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Code Enforcement Bureau 

City of Long Beach – Community Development 

 
Key Services:  
 
1. Code Enforcement 

• Respond to Referrals to Ensure LBMC 
Compliance 

• Collaborate with Fire, Police, Business 
License, City Attorney, City Prosecutor 

• Issue Citations 
• Employ Technology for Service Delivery 
• Collect and Process Revenue 
• Administer Board of Examiners, Appeals 

and Condemnation  
• Implement Programs Targeted to 

Specific Problems  
• Implement Proactive Rental Housing 

Inspection Program (PRHIP) 

• Implement Vacant Lot Registry 
• Implement STR Ordinance 
• Nuisance Abatement Referral Intake 

and Status Reporting 
• Referral Investigations 
• Identify, Resolve and Implement 

Corrections 
• Inspect Illegal Medical Cannabis 

facilities and Coordinate with Business 
License on the Medical Cannabis 
Initiative 

• Progress Monitoring 

 
 
  

Code Enforcement
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                 3,274,506               3,452,330               3,767,402 
Expenditures                 7,308,827               8,077,771               8,463,466 

Budgeted FTEs                        51.70                      52.70                      53.70 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Housing and Neighborhood Services Bureau 
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Key Services:  
 
1. Community Improvement 

(Redevelopment Dissolution) 
• Complete Development Projects 
• Prepare ROPS 
• Manage Properties 
• Support Successor Agency and 

Oversight Board 
• Public Information and Education 

2. Housing Operations 
• Housing Site Disposition 
• Developer Assistance/Development 

Loans 
• Affordable Housing Preservation 
• Single and Multi-Family Rehab Loans 
• Homebuyer Second Mortgage 

Assistance Loans 
• Loan and Covenant Monitoring 
• Property Management 
• Long Beach Community Investment 

Company (LBCIC) Administration and 
Board Support 

• Public Information and Education 
3. Neighborhood Improvement 

• Place-Based NIS Projects 
• Tree Planting 
• Neighborhood Cleanups 

• Residential Exterior Rehab 
• Commercial Façade Rehab 
• Neighborhood Resource Center 
• Neighborhood Leadership Program 
• Community Workshops and Trainings 

4. Administration 
• Fund Management 
• Contract Management and Payments 
• Annual City Audits and Reporting 
• Grant Reporting 
• Legislative Monitoring and Conformance 
• Annual Property Tax Exemptions 

5. Grants Administration 
• Grant Application Preparation 
• HUD Action Plan Preparation 
• Grant Fund Monitoring 
• MOU Partnership Management 
• Contract Administration 
• Grant Reimbursement Processing 
• Special Use Fund Monitoring 
• Place-Based NIS implementation 
• Housing and Related Policy 

Development and Implementation 
• Quarterly and Annual Reporting 

 
 

Housing & Neighborhood 
Services

Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues               63,554,791             47,792,537             48,035,953 
Expenditures               66,643,115             35,423,589             34,550,720 

Budgeted FTEs                        35.16                      35.16                      29.46 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Planning Bureau 
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Key Services:  
 

 

1. Long Range Policy Planning 
• General Plan Development 
• Specific/Area Plan Development 
• Zoning Code Updates 
• Compliance with State Mandates 
• Implementation of General Plan/Policy 

Programs 
2. Discretionary Project Review 

(Entitlements) 
• City Council 
• Planning Commission 
• Cultural Heritage Commission 
• Site Plan Review Committee 
• Zoning Administrator 
• CEQA Compliance 
• Staff Level permits 

3. Plan Check Review and Permit Center 
Services 
• Staff Permit Counter 
• Review Plans 
• Issue Permits 

• Review Business License Applications 
4. Communication and Process 

Administration 
• Establish/Maintain Internal Processes 
• Support Policy/Decision-makers 
• Respond to Citizen Inquiries 
• Notice Public Hearings 
• Report Project Status/Accomplishments 
• Maintain Website 
• Staff Zoning Phone Information Line 
• Prepare Zoning Confirmation Letters 
• Report on the General Plan and Its 

Implementation Annually 
• Conduct community outreach and 

engagement 
• Support Code Enforcement  
• Support Capital Improvement Projects 

and Initiatives of Various Departments 

 

 
 

Planning
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues               16,519,164             11,229,393             11,640,823 
Expenditures               12,374,491             21,964,834             15,536,945 

Budgeted FTEs                        39.87                      46.87                      50.45 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Financial Summary by Category 
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Actual Adopted* Adjusted** Adopted*

FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26

Revenues:
Property Taxes 21,995,825         33,162,041         33,162,041         33,162,041         
Sales and Use Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Taxes 118,983              172,000              172,000              172,000              
Utility Users Tax -                     -                     -                     -                     
Franchise Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Licenses, Permits and Fees 28,864,461         35,098,285         35,098,285         38,050,918         
Fines and Forfeitures 130,398              117,991              117,991              146,535              
Use of Money & Property 4,843,511           2,509,740           2,509,740           3,636,256           
Revenue from Other Agencies 16,375,349         9,873,429           9,625,584           9,527,833           
Charges for Services 3,226,096           2,738,721           2,738,721           2,777,615           
Other Revenues 12,198,083         4,524,576           5,022,421           4,508,514           
Intrafund Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Intrafund Transfers 18,866,167         -                     -                     -                     
Interfund Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Interfund Transfers 530,194              -                     -                     -                     
Other Financing Sources -                     -                     -                     -                     

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total Revenues 107,149,067       88,196,784         88,446,784         91,981,713         

Expenditures:
Salaries and Wages 15,777,777         17,983,658         18,374,332         19,085,143         
Employee Benefits 11,199,141         15,361,268         15,361,268         16,724,402         
           Overtime 704,677              66,930                66,930                66,930                

Materials, Supplies and Services 23,561,570         22,891,138         24,152,209         24,574,653         
Interfund Support 6,817,624           8,200,427           8,200,427           8,847,355           
Intrafund Support -                     -                     -                     -                     
Capital Purchases 5,830,795           126,000              2,674,833           126,000              
Insurance Premiums and Losses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Non-Operational Expenditures 23,976,436         13,046,198         13,046,198         13,126,630         
Operating Transfers 1,063,337           8,435,000           8,435,000           1,608,938           
Intrafund Transfers Out 18,866,167         -                     -                     -                     
Purchase of Gas & Water -                     -                     -                     -                     
Depreciation and Non Cash Expenditures 379,087              -                     -                     -                     

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total Expenditures 108,176,611       86,110,619         90,311,197         84,160,052         

Budgeted FTEs 242.58 255.58 255.58 259.58

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover. 

**Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Personnel Summary 

City of Long Beach – Community Development 

  

 
 
  

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget

Director of Community Development 1.00        1.00        1.00        254,454           262,138           
Accountant III -         -         1.00        -                  87,135             
Accounting Clerk III 2.00        2.00        1.00        123,604           60,909             
Accounting Technician 1.00        1.00        2.00        68,013             129,826           
Administrative Analyst I 2.00        2.00        2.00        181,779           190,315           
Administrative Analyst I-NC 1.00        1.00        1.00        84,757             85,704             
Administrative Analyst II 9.00        9.00        8.00        903,081           821,136           
Administrative Analyst III 10.00      12.00      14.00      1,255,795         1,508,045         
Administrative Intern - NC 7.58        6.88        6.88        299,095           302,438           
Administrative Officer-Planning & Building 1.00        1.00        1.00        128,854           132,746           
Advance Planning Officer 1.00        2.00        2.00        297,237           300,210           
Assistant Administrative Analyst II 5.00        6.00        7.00        471,485           575,691           
Assistant Administrative Analyst II-NC -         0.70        0.70        53,661             54,261             
Building Inspections Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        148,618           153,107           
Civil Engineer 5.00        5.00        6.00        750,268           837,400           
Civil Engineering Assistant 2.00        2.00        2.00        182,329           203,612           
Civil Engineering Associate 2.00        2.00        3.00        258,772           368,297           
Clerk Typist II 4.00        2.00        -         104,285           -                  
Clerk Typist III 12.00      14.00      16.00      833,048           997,584           
Code Enforcement Officer 1.00        1.00        2.00        124,468           256,452           
Combination Building Inspector 30.00      32.00      33.00      2,934,512         3,007,333         
Combinations Building Inspector Aide II 10.00      10.00      12.00      684,693           801,608           
Community Information Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        114,891           116,041           
Community Program Specialist III 1.00        1.00        1.00        81,769             87,421             
Community Program Specialist V 2.00        2.00        2.00        214,794           239,057           
Community Program Technician II 1.00        1.00        -         53,139             -                  
Community Worker-NC 2.00        2.00        -         93,383             -                  
Current Planning Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        154,882           148,315           
Customer Service Representative II 2.00        2.00        2.00        123,135           128,013           
Customer Service Representative III 2.00        2.00        2.00        135,839           143,772           
Customer Services Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        121,715           117,361           
Deputy Director-Community Development 1.00        1.00        1.00        221,863           219,412           
Development Project Manager II 3.00        3.00        2.00        328,566           231,117           
Development Project Manager III 3.00        3.00        3.00        371,937           380,244           
Environmental Health Specialist IV      1.00        -         -         -                  -                  
Executive Assistant 1.00        1.00        1.00        78,056             80,414             
Financial Services Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        142,488           143,913           
General Superintendent-Community Development 1.00        1.00        1.00        177,790           188,718           

 Housing Development Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        146,288           147,750           
Housing Operations Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        147,784           149,262           
Manager-Administrative & Financial Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        176,074           171,772           
Manager-Code Enforcement 1.00        1.00        1.00        166,078           172,772           
Manager-Housing & Neighborhood Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        175,153           180,442           
Manager-Planning Bureau 1.00        1.00        1.00        176,924           182,268           
Neighborhood Improvement Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        133,159           137,181           



Personnel Summary 

City of Long Beach – Community Development 

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget
Neighborhood Services Specialist I 1.00        1.00        1.00        66,628             67,422             
Neighborhood Services Specialist III 2.00        2.00        -         121,035           -                  
Payroll/Personnel Assistant II 1.00        -         -         -                  -                  
Payroll/Personnel Assistant III -         1.00        1.00        68,577             69,433             
Permit Center Supervisor 1.00        2.00        2.00        181,268           168,453           
Permit Technician I 7.00        7.00        7.00        471,308           514,766           
Permit Technician II 11.00      13.00      13.00      1,046,498         1,056,963         
Plan Checker-Electrical II 4.00        4.00        3.00        503,855           368,052           
Plan Checker-Fire I 3.00        3.00        3.00        351,374           373,995           
Plan Checker-Fire II 2.00        2.00        2.00        224,995           227,243           
Plan Checker-Mechanical II 2.00        2.00        2.00        250,361           252,865           
Plan Checker-Plumbing II 2.00        2.00        2.00        279,904           282,662           
Planner I 2.00        2.00        2.00        159,212           154,209           
Planner II 4.00        4.00        4.00        368,668           395,660           
Planner III 8.00        9.00        9.00        966,935           1,010,281         
Planner IV 4.00        4.00        4.00        515,655           522,098           
Planner V 7.00        11.00      11.00      1,529,389         1,530,086         
Planning Aide 1.00        1.00        1.00        72,063             59,888             
Principal Building Inspector 8.00        8.00        8.00        920,205           956,184           
Public Affairs Assistant 1.00        1.00        2.00        89,199             149,378           
Real Estate Project Coordinator III 1.00        1.00        1.00        128,600           130,207           
Secretary 5.00        5.00        6.00        334,706           403,092           
Senior Civil Engineer 5.00        5.00        5.00        814,378           853,123           
Senior Combination Building Inspector 13.00      13.00      13.00      1,268,586         1,384,817         
Senior Electrical Inspector 2.00        2.00        2.00        201,386           223,656           
Senior Mechanical Inspector 1.00        1.00        1.00        111,512           102,007           
Senior Plumbing Inspector 1.00        1.00        1.00        111,512           112,611           
Signature Projects Officer 2.00        2.00        2.00        319,322           354,526           
Special Projects Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        114,481           125,050           
Superintendent - Building and Safety 1.00        1.00        1.00        190,830           196,594           
Zoning Administrator Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        154,882           156,764           

------------- ------------- ------------- --------------------- --------------------
Subtotal Salaries 242.58    255.58    259.58    25,615,841       26,703,279       

Overtime -         -         -         66,930             66,930             
Fringe Benefits -         -         -         14,783,758       15,946,570       
Administrative Overhead -         -         -         613,560           813,882           
Attrition/Salary Savings -         -         -         (520,901)          (526,417)          
Expenditure Transfer -         -         -         (7,147,332)       (7,127,769)       

------------ ------------- ------------- --------------------- --------------------
Total 242.58    255.58    259.58    33,411,856       35,876,475       
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